

CHANGE ORDER NO: 12      CONTRACT NO: 13453      PO NO: 19-1732  
 PROJECT NO & NAME 917-7912 SW 170th Street (CR 241) Widen & Resurfacing - From Levy County Line  
 to South of Archer - LAP

DATE: 7/30/2024

Under our AGREEMENT dated 7/9/2024, you are hereby authorized and directed to make the following change(s) in accordance with the terms and conditions of The Agreement:

All work, labor, material, and equipment required to mill and resurface SW 143rd Street from SW 170th Street to State Road 45. The scope of work includes milling the existing asphalt 1" and replace with 1.5" of asphalt.

Increase the Contract Amount \$80,039.90 by budget amendment to fund the work. Quantities and cost are to be tracked separately from the rest of the project. Funds from the FDOT grant are not to be used for this scope of work. The City of Archer, upon City Council Approval, will apply for an Infrastructure SurTax matching grant to mill and repave SW 143rd Ave, which is a City maintained street, from SW 170th Street to State Road 45. Alachua County Public Works (ACPW) will invoice the City for the construction costs.

The aforementioned work was not included in the original Contract; this change order satisfies the requirements of Paragraph 15 of the General Terms and Conditions and the price contained herein are in accordance with Paragraph 16.4 of the General Terms & Conditions. The price is not completely covered by existing unit prices. Price for Work contained herein not covered by existing unit prices are hereby established by mutual acceptance of the prices detailed and outlined herein.

a) MILLING EXIST ASP PAVT, 1" AVG DEPTH (SW 143rd STREET) – 3,466.7 SY @ \$7.00/SY for a total of \$24,266.90.

b) ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TYPE FC-9.5, PG 76-22 (SW 143rd STREET) – 286 TNS @ \$195.00/TN for a total of \$55,770.00.

|                           | Contract Amount | Contingency   | Contract Price  |
|---------------------------|-----------------|---------------|-----------------|
| Original Totals:          | \$ 3,485,576.50 | \$ 174,278.83 | \$ 3,659,855.33 |
| Sum or Prior Changes:     | \$ 807,146.64   | \$ -          | \$ 807,146.64   |
| <i>This Change Order:</i> | \$ 80,036.90    | \$ -          | \$ 80,036.90    |
| Current Totals:           | \$ 4,372,760.04 | \$ 174,278.83 | \$ 4,547,038.87 |

The time for completion shall be increased by 0 working days due to this Change Order.

The Substantial Completion Time is now 120 working days.

Your acceptance of this Change Order shall constitute a modification to our Agreement and will be performed subject to all the same terms and conditions as contained in our Agreement indicated above, as fully as if the same were repeated in this acceptance. The adjustment, if any, to the Agreement shall constitute a full and final settlement of any and all claims arising out of or related to the change set forth herein, including claims for impact and delay costs. This change Order is not valid until approved by the County.

**EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER**

CONTRACTOR WATSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LLC.

COUNTY - ALACHUA COUNTY, FL

[Signature]  
Name: BOB DASHNEJ  
Title: MANAGING MEMBER  
Attest: [Signature]  
Name: JOHN BAILEY  
Title: PROJECT MANAGER

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mary Alford, Chair  
Board of County Commissioners

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_  
J.K. "Jess" Irby, Esq.

APPROVED TO FORM:

\_\_\_\_\_  
County Attorney

Date of Execution by County: \_\_\_\_\_